methodology. The Group pays the corporate income tax arising from the transition to IFRSs in equal instalments in the 3
years following transition.

Reconciliation of effective tax rate

2019 2018
(%) (HUF

million)
(%) (HUF

million)
Profit before tax  24,959  27,598
Expected tax rate calculated with Group’s applicable tax rate 9.00% 2,246 9,00% 2,484
Tax effect of tax base adjusting items -4.84% -1,208 -7,30% -2,014
  Tax effects related to tax losses:
 - usage of previously not recognised tax losses -4.40% -1,099 -4,48% -1,236
  - change in previously unrecognised tax losses 0.07% 17 -4,23% -1,167

  Other -4.40% -1,099 -4,48% -1,236
Other income taxes – local business tax, innovation contribution 12.15% 3,033 10,92% 3,015
Income tax expense total 16.54% 4,128 12,83% 3,542

Financial Statements www.raiffeisen.huIncome statement, balance sheet in euro

114

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

www.raiffeisen.hu Overview of the business year Shareholders

Income taxes recognised in other comprehensive income

(HUF million)

2019 2018
Before

tax
Tax expense/

benefit
After tax Before

tax
Tax expense/

benefit
After tax

Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss
Changes in fair value reserve (equity
instruments) 329 -32 297 143 -10 133
Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss – total 329 -32 297 143 -10 133
Items that the Group reclassified or will
reclassify to profit or loss
Changes in hedge reserve
Effective portion of fair value changes 790 -71 719 -511 30 -481
Net amount reclassified to profit or loss 154 -14 140 106 6 112
Change in fair value reserve (debt
instruments)
Changes in fair value 4,362 -393 3,969 -1,842 152 -1,690
Net amount reclassified to profit or loss -138 -13 -125 82 7 89
Items that the Group reclassified or will
reclassify to profit or loss – total 5,168 -465 4,703 -2,165 195 -1,970
Foreign currency translation reserve for
foreign operations   91   -124
Total 5,497 -497 5,091 -2,022 185 -1,961

Movements in deferred tax balances

(HUF million)

Net
balance
01.01.
2019

Recog-
nised

in profit
or loss

Recog-
nised

in other
compre-
hensive
income

Balance at 31.12.2019

Net Deferred
tax assets

Deferred
tax

liabilities

Property and equipment; intangible assets -5 42 0 37 37 0
Investment securities – at fair value through
other comprehensive income -282 0 -412 -694 0 -694
Derivatives* 106 0 -85 21 21 0
Loss allowances for expected credit losses 299 95 0 394 394 0
Tax losses carried forward 1,831 -17 0 1,814 1,814 0
Loss allowances for trade receivables 22 -22 0 0 0 0
Other assets and liabilities -1 1 0 0 0 0
Net deferred tax asset/liability before
offsetting   1,572 2,266 -694
Offsetting   -691 691
Tax assets/Tax liabilities 1,970 99 -497 1,572 1,575 -3

Raiffeisen Bank International

115

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(HUF million)

Net
balance
01.01.
2018

Effects
of initial
appli-
cation

of IFRS 9

Recog-
nised

in profit
or loss

Recog-
nised

in other
compre-
hensive
income

Balance at 31.12.2018

Net Deferred
tax assets

Deferred
tax

liabilities

Property and equipment;
intangible assets -76 0 71 0 -5 0 -5
Investment securities – at
fair value through other
comprehensive income -430 0 0 148 -282 0 -282
Debt instruments – credit risk
component 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Derivatives* 69 0 0 37 106 106 0
Loss allowances for expected
credit losses 694 0 -395 0 299 299 0
Tax losses carried forward 664 0 1,167 0 1,831 1,831 0
Loss allowances for trade
receivables 10 0 11 0 21 21 0
Other assets and liabilities 1 0 -1 0 0 0 0
Net deferred tax asset/liability
before offsetting 1,970 2,257 -287
Offsetting -285 285
Tax assets/Tax liabilities 932 0 853 185 1,970 1,972 -2

*Derivatives are presented net

In 2019 HUF 1,575 million (2018: HUF 1,972 million) deferred tax asset was recognised which comprises of the
following items:

• HUF 432 million (2018: HUF 317 million) was recognised due to temporary differences which modify the tax base
and are expected to reverse in the future;

• HUF 1,814 million (2018: HUF 1,831 million) was recognised for the balances of tax losses carried forward from
previous years which are expected to be utilised by the Group;

• HUF -671 million (2018: HUF -176 million), which was recognised due to fair values of available-for-sale financial